RESOLUTION No. 22-167

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS #2022-02 "TOWING AND WRECKER SERVICES" TO THE TWO TOP FIRMS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ALPINE TOWING AND ROADWAY INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF TOWING AND WRECKER SERVICES FOR A TWO (2) YEAR PERIOD WITH AN OPTION TO RENEW FOR THREE (3) ADDITIONAL ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS FOR A TOTAL OF FIVE (5) YEARS; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") issued Request for Proposal No. 2022-02 (the "RFP") for Towing and Wrecker Services on April 18, 2022, advertising on the City's Procurement website, on DemandStar, and Vendor Registry; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the advertisement, nine individuals were in attendance representing seven (7) firms at the Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting held on April 28, 2022 and six (6) submittals were received and opened on June 16, 2022, with all firms meeting the minimum required criteria; and

WHEREAS, the City's evaluation committee held a public meeting on June 30, 2022 (Phase I) where the committee evaluated, scored/ranked the firms. A recommendation was made to award the top two (2) ranked firms: Alpine Towing and Roadway Inc.

WHEREAS, Staff has recommended the City Council approve the results of RFP No. 2022-02 Towing and Wrecker Services for Police Department's towing services and expend budgeted funds for these services.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: **Section 1. Recitals.** The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The RFP No. 2022-02 hereby approves staff's recommendation of the top two (2) ranked firms: Alpine Towing and Roadway Inc.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to negotiate and enter into agreements with Alpine Towing and Roadway, Inc. based on the outcome from the RFP No. 2022-02-Towing and Wrecker Services to the Police Department with appropriate funds for a two (2) year term. Upon completion of the initial term, the City shall have the option to renew the contracts for three (3) additional one (1) year periods for a total of five (5) years.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 22-167 Page **3** of **3**

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14 day of September, 2022.

JUAN CAF BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ

CITY ATTORNEY